

## RECUID 101025288

APR 2 2 1999

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name(s) of Conveying Party(ies):

Jin-Long Chou

2. Name(s) and Address(es) of Receiving Party(ies):

Blue Ridge Designs, Inc.

482 State Farm Road, Boone, North Carolina 28607

3. Nature of Conveyance:

Assignment

**Execution Date:** 

April 8, 1999

4A. Patent Application No.(s):

09/014,103

**Application Execution Date:** 

4B. Patent No.(s):

5. Name and Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Regarding This Document Should Be Mailed:

SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP

The Beveridge, DeGrandi, Weilacher & Young Intellectual Property Group Suite 800, 1850 M Street N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036 Telephone - (202) 659-2811; Facsimile - (202) 659-1462

**Attorney Docket No.:** 

33201DZ54476

6. Total Number of Applications

and Patents involved:

ONE

7. Total Fee:

\$40.00

(Enclosed. Please charge any deficiency or refund any excess to counsel's deposit account.)

8. Deposit Account No.: 02-4300

04/47/1999 DNGUYEN 00000288 090/4103

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

01 FC:581

9. <u>Statement and Signature</u>: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

løseph A. DeGrandi, Registration No. 17.4

40.00 DP

April 22, 1999

Date

Total Number of Pages (including cover sheet):

PATENT REEL: 9915 FRAME: 0848

## **ASSIGNMENT DEED**

Atorney Docket No. 33201DZ54476

This assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled (Invention Title) MOTION TOY

	ENT RIGHTS ref					
(check one)	□ a patent appl	lication for this in	nvention, execut	ed by the ASSIC	SNOR(S) concui	rrently with this assignment.
	☑ U.S. Patent A	Application Serial	l No. <u>09/014,10</u>	3, filed <u>January</u>	<u>27, 1998</u> .	-
	□ U.S. Patent N	No		, issu	ed	
	□ a U.S. patent	t application base	ed on PCT Intern	ational Applicati	ion No	filed or , if known).
	(date)		(U.S. patent a	pplication Serial	No	, if known).
The PA applications	ATENT RIGHTS a identified above	also include all o	divisions, reissue	es, continuation	s and extensio	ns of the patents and paten
The PAT	ENT RIGHTS ass	signed under this	agreement are:			
(check one)	□ U.S. patent r	ights only.				
	■ worldwide pa     of any U.S. of	atent rights. In the or foreign patent	his case, the assi application ident	gnee shall have ified above.	the right to clai	im the benefit of the filing dat
	IGNOR(S) referre and any Suppler		ement is (or are) 1	the inventor(s) v	vhose signature	es appear on the bottom of this
The ASSI	GNEE referred to	in this agreeme	ent is:			
(Name of As	ssignee)	Blue Ridge De	signs, Inc.			
(Address of	Assignee)	482 State Far	m Road			
		Boone, North	Carolina 28607			
	SIGNEE is:					
(check one)	□ An Individual.	•				
	□ A Partnership					
		n of <u>North Carolir</u>				
	□ (other)					
The ASS	IGNOR(S), in con	nsideration of \$1.	.00 paid by the A	SSIGNEE, and o	other good and	valuable consideration, receip

The ASSIGNOR(S), in consideration of \$1.00 paid by the ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, have and do hereby assign the following rights to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns:

the full and exclusive right to the invention;

the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS;

the right to sue and recover for any past infringement; and

the right to claim priority under 35 USC §§ 119, 120, or any other applicable provisions, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.

As to all U.S. patent applications assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, the ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR(S) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

The ASSIGNOR(S) authorize(s) any attorneys and agents who have a power of attorney in this application to check any appropriate boxes and to insert the Serial Number and filing date in this document after it has been executed.

Jin-Long CHOU

April, 199
Date

© 1987, 1992 Beveridge, DeGrandi, Weilacher & Young, L.L.P.

PATENT REEL: 9915 FRAME: 0849

## Certificate of Acknowledgement of Execution of an Instrument

Taiwan	)	
City of Taipei	)	
American Institute in	) ss:	
Taiwan	)	

I certify that on this 8th day of April , 1999, before me personally appeared JOW, JIN LONG AKA CHOU, JIN-LONG-----known to me to be the person/s described in and who executed the annexed instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal the day and year last above written.

/Seal/

John H. Grissith

Special notary (PL 96-8) Travel Services Section American Institute in Taiwan

Taipei Office

TSS-304 (5/89)

RECORDED: 04/22/1999

PATENT REEL: 9915 FRAME: 0850